
Page 1 of 16 
 

 
 

the bill recommended. 
                         

      स वल इंजी नया रंग बभाग / Civil Engineering Department 

अधी ण अ भयंता ( स वल), साऊत का कायालाय/ 
Office of the Superintending Engineer (Civil), South  

51, स.िज.आर.रोड, कोलकाता  – 700 043/ 51, C G R Road, Kolkata – 700 043 
NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

 
No:  CE/South/163/T-4/766                                                                                              Dated:   09/02/2018 
 
Messrs/ Shri ………………………………… 

     
    …………………………………… 
  
    …………………………………… 
  
      Dear Sir(s), 
 

Reg:- Tender for facelifting of entrances ,  widening of Southside gate , cleaning  of rubbish and unwanted 
materials from inside  road  berms  , development of garden beside  north side gate including other 
ancillary works at Portland Park.  
 
Sealed tenders are invited from resourceful, experienced and bonafide Registered Contractors of KoPT for 
the subject work as per following Prequalification Criteria on percentage above/below/at par basis on 
estimated rates / amount (as shown in Bill of Quantities) in accordance with this Notice Inviting Tender, the 
General Conditions of Contract, Special Conditions of Contract, Specifications for materials and 
workmanship and Bill of Quantities for this particular contract. 
 

1. Pre-qualification Criteria: 
 

A. The intending bidder should have successfully completed any CIVIL ENGINEERING WORK during last 7 
years ending on the last day of the month previous to the one in which applications are invited and 
the value of completed work(s) should be either of the following :- 

 
a) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of the estimated amount put to 
tender. 
 
b) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 50% of the estimated amount put to 
tender. 
 
c) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated amount put to tender. 
 
B. The average Annual Financial turnover of the intending tenderer during the last 3 years ending 31st 
March of the last financial year [2015-2016] should be at least 30% of the estimated amount put to tender. 

 
2. The Trustees’ General Conditions of Contract, Schedules of Rates may be seen at this office during 

office hours on any working day. The GCC is also available on Ko.P.T’s website. Rest of the tender 
documents like Special Conditions of Contract, B.O.Q. etc. are attached herewith. 
 

3. In case of a tenderer who has already deposited a Permanent Security with the KoPT under the new 
rules, he shall be bound by the Clauses of the General Conditions of the Contract pertaining to 
Earnest Money and Security Deposits for Registered Contractors. 

Estimated amount put to tender :-  ` 1,90,438.20 
  
Earnest Money Deposit :-  ` 3810.00 
  
Time Of Completion :-  1 & ½  (One) month. 
  
Cost of tender documents:-  ` 300.00 per set.  (non-refundable)  
  
Period of sale of tender documents:-  From  12/02/2018to 19/02/2018  

from SE (Civil), South’s office OR from website 
www.kolkataporttrust.gov.in UPTO 19/02/2018. 

  
Date of submission & opening :- 20/02/2018 

Submission :- upto 3.00 P.M 
Opening :-  Shortly after 3.00 P.M    

 
KOLKATA PORT TRUST 

 कोलकाता प तन यास 



Page 2 of 16 
 
4. No:  CE/South/163/T-4/766                                                                                              Dated:   09/02/2018 

 
 

5. The  tenderer who is tendering beyond his financial limit as per class of enlistment with KoPT, is 
required to deposit the Earnest Money Deposit in the form of Bankers’ cheque / Demand Draft / Pay 
order in favour of “KOLKATA PORT TRUST” on any Schedule Bank payable at Kolkata before submission 
of the tender. The original Bankers’ cheque / Demand Draft / Pay order must be attached with the 
tender without which the tender may be disqualified.  
 

6. The EMD amount will be refunded to the unsuccessful tenderer without any interest. In case of being 
the successful tenderer, this amount will be adjusted against the Security Deposit as per the relevant 
clause of the G.C.C. Tender offer without EMD will be rejected.  

 
7. The rate quoted by the Contractor must be valid up to four months from the date of opening of 

tender.  
 

8. The tenderer shall include in their prices sums payable as taxes particularly royalty or otherwise to 
the Government or Public Bodies or Individual and such taxes shall not be an extra charge payable by 
the Trustees’ except Goods & Services Tax which will be paid extra. 

9. While quoting the rate it should be noted that the tenderer should on no account overwrite the 
figures. Any correction necessary, should be made by cancelling the original figures and writing the 
corrected figures on the top. All such corrections should be initialled by the tenderer. If the figures are 
tampered with, the tender shall be liable to be rejected. 

 
10. The tender duly filled in, quoted and signed along with the following documents shall be submitted in 

sealed cover superscribing the above name of work so as to reach this office within 3:00 P.M. on  
20/02/2018. The tender will be opened shortly after 3:00 P.M, on the same day and intending bidders 
or their authorised representatives may attend the same. In the event of any unforeseen 
circumstances such as holidays, bandhs, strikes etc., on that day, the tenders may be submitted by 
3:00 P.M. on the next working day, and will be opened shortly after 3 P.M. on the same day. All other 
conditions shall remain the same. 

 
i. Bankers cheque / Demand Draft / Pay Order for Earnest Money or copy of Treasury receipt for 

permanent Security Deposit. 
ii. Cost of tender documents. 
iii. Copy of the documents in support of pre-qualification criteria as mentioned above (credential 

certificate / Work order and corresponding Completion certificates and Balance Sheet & Profit 
& Loss Account for 2014-2015,  2015-2016 & 2016-2017).  

iv. Copy of valid Trade Licence. 
v. Copy of GST registration certificate. 
vi. Copy of PAN card. 
vii. Copy of professional tax clearance certificate / upto date challan. 
viii. Copy of EPF & ESI registration certificates. 

 
11. All tenderers should enclose a check list duly filled up enclosing the relevant documents as per the 

proforma attached with the tender documents. If the tenderer fails to submit such check list duly filled 
up, the tender would not be considered for opening. If contents of check list turn out to be 
misrepresentation of facts, then such bids would be rejected even after opening of price bid with a 
recorded warning for the bidder. Proforma check list (Annexure marked - A) should be attached as a 
covering letter along with the sealed envelope containing the offer. 
 

12.  The tenderer must return the tender document duly filled in and signed in all pages with his office 
seal. The tenderer shall not impose his own terms and conditions. Such a tender shall be rejected. 

 
13. The undersigned does not bind him to accept the lowest or any tender or to assign any reason there 

for and also reserve the right to accept or reject any or all the tenders in part or whole. 
 
 
 

Superintending Engineer (South) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 3 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CE/South/163/T-4/766   dated   09/02/2018. 
 



Page 4 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 5 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

*********************** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

19. Taxes & Duties :-  
The prices quoted by the bidders shall be inclusive of all statutory levies and / or other charges 
levied by any Central / State / Local Authorities but excluding GST. GST will be paid by Kolkata 
Port Trust as extra on submission of suitable documents by the party.The Supplier / Service 
Provider must confirm that the GST amount charged in the invoice is declared in its returns and 
payment of taxes is also made. 
Kolkata Port Trust has the right to recover monetary loss including interest and penalty suffered 
by it due to any non – compliance of tax laws by the Supplier / Service Provider. Any loss of Input 
Tax Credit to Kolkata Port Trust for the fault of the Supplier / Service Provider shall be recovered 
by Kolkata Port Trust by way of adjustment in the consideration payable. Supplementary invoices 
/ Debit Note / Credit Note for price revisions to enable Kolkata Port Trust to claim tax benefit on 
the same shall be issued by you for a particular year before September of the succeeding 
Financial Year. 
 
The Purchase Order / Work Order shall be void if at any point of time the Supplier / Service 
Provider is found to be a blacklisted dealer as per the GSTN Rating System and no further 
payment shall be entertained. 



Page 6 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CE/South/163/T-4/766   dated   09/02/2018. 
 



Page 7 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CE/South/163/T-4/766   dated   09/02/2018. 
 



Page 8 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 9 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 10 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 11 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 12 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 13 of 16 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 14 of 16 
 

 

b/f = ` 1,90,438.20 
 
 
1) ……………………………………………….%  above par                                               ( + )    Rs. 
                  (in figures) 
  
   ………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 
                  (in words) 
 
2) At  par 
 
3) ………………………………………………….% below par                                              ( – )    Rs. 
              (in figures)                                                                                                                                                     

                                                                                             
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………                Rs.             

           (in words)                                                                                                         
  

Total amount in words : Rupees ………………………………………………………….……………………………………………… 

Note :- The prices quoted by the bidders shall be inclusive of all statutory levies and / or other 
charges levied by any Central / State / Local Authorities but excluding GST. GST will be paid by 
Kolkata Port Trust as extra on submission of suitable documents by the party. 
 

Time of Completion     :  1 & ½  months 

Signature  of   the Tenderer(s)  : ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

Name and address of the Tenderer(s) : ……………………………………………………………………………………… …………                                                        

Permanent  Income  Tax A/C.No. :  …………………………………………………………………………………………………….  

Valid EPF. Registration No. :  ……………………………………………………………………………………………………. 

Valid E.S.I. Registration No. :  ……………………………………………………………………………………………………. 

Tender opening officer                 :  i)………………………………………………….                                  

                                                       ii)…………………………………………………                                                                  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 15 of 16 
 

THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE PORT OF KOLKATA 
FORM  OF  TENDER 

NIT NO : - CE/South/163/T-4/766  dated  09/02/2018 
 

 
 

To 
............................................... 
............................................... 
............................................... 
 
I/We ........................................................................................................................…………………………………….. 

of ........................................................................................................................…………………………………………. 

having examined the site of works, inspected the Drawings and read the Specifications, General & Special Conditions of 
Contract and Conditions of Tender, hereby tender and undertake to execute and complete all the works required to be 
performed in accordance with the Specification, Bill of Quantities, General & Special Conditions of Contract and 
Drawings prepared by or on behalf of the Trustees and at the rates & prices set out in the annexed Bill of Quantities 
within 1 & ½ (one & half) months from the date of order to commence the work and in the event of our tender being 
accepted in full or in part, I/We also undertake to enter into a Contract Agreement in the Form hereto annexed with 
such alterations or additions there to which may be necessary to give effect to the acceptance of the Tender and 
incorporating such specification, Bill of Quantities, Drawings and Special & General Conditions of Contract and I/We 
hereby agree that until such Contract Agreement is executed the said Specifications, Bill of Quantities, Conditions of 
Contract and the Tender, together with the acceptance thereof in writing by or on behalf of the Trustees shall be the 
contract. 
 
THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF TENDER Rs.................................................. 
   
(Rupees in words) ..................................................................................................................... 
                         ......................................................................................................................       
          
I/We require ................................................................. days/months preliminary time to arrange and procure the 

materials required by the work from date of acceptance of tender before I/We could commence the work. 

 
I/We have deposited with the Trustees’ Financial Adviser & Chief Accounts Officer, a sum of 
Rs.................................vide Receipt No...............................of.............................as Earnest Money. 
 
I/We agree that the period for which the tender shall remain open for acceptance shall not be less than four months. 

                                                                                 

Signature of Tenderer 
        (Seal of the Tenderer)  

Witness :      
Signature  _____________________ 
 
Name      _____________________   Name of the 
                                    (In Block Letters)           Tenderer :     ______________________ 
       
Address: _____________________                       _______________________ 
               
               _____________________ Dated:          ______________ 
 
       __________________        Address:     _______________________ 
Occupation: _____________________                       ______________________  

 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 16 of 16 
 

 
To, 
 
The Superintending Engineer (Civil) 
South Section  
Kolkata Port Trust. 
 

Ref:-    NIT NO : - CE/South/163/T-4/766  dated  09/02/2018 
 
 

The following documents are enclosed in the sealed envelope containing our tender in connection with the 
above NIT. The original of the documents would be shown for verification as and when requested.  
 

 
1. Bankers cheque / Demand Draft / Pay Order for Earnest Money or copy of Treasury receipt 

for permanent Security Deposit. 
 
2. Bankers cheque / Demand Draft / Pay Order as cost of tender document. 
 
3. Proof of experience and tum over as per pre-qualification criteria. 
 
4. ESI Registration certificate  
                              
5. EPF Registration certificate  

 
6. GST Registration certificate 

 
7. I.T/ PAN CARD. 
 
8. Copy of Labour Licence (if applicable). 
 
9. Copy of Trade Licence.  

 
10. Copy of Professional tax clearance certificate / upto date challan. 
 
 
Enclo : As above. 

 
 

Yours faithfully, 
 
 

(Signature of the Tenderer). 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


